was used to determine tax depreciation rates and a flat rate of 7%
was adopted. For 2014/15 ATO ruling 2014/4 was adopted which
results in various tax prescribed tax depreciation rates being used
This has resulted in the following impact in the 2014/15 financial
statements:

Non-current assets Adoption of new Tax rates

Deferred tax assets 409

Deferred tax liabilities (409)

Correction of prior year error
South Gippsland Water has adopted a change in the disclosures
relating to AASB 112 Income tax Expenses. Prior to 30 June
2015 Deferred Tax Asset and Liabilities were only recognised for
differences on revaluation of non-current physical assets as the
corporation considered it was not probable that these would be
recovered due to the extent of carried forward tax losses. For
the year ended 30 June 2015 the interpretation of AASB112 has
changed, whereby the corporation now recognise full Tax Effect
Accounting in accordance with AASB 112. This has resulted in the
correction of prior period errors as disclosed below:

Balance sheet extract for 2014 restated amounts

Non-current assets
1/7/2013 as

reported

Tax Effect
accounting
adjustment

1/7/2013
Restated

Deferred tax assets - 15,592 15,592

Deferred tax liabilities 37,299 21,311 58,610

Accumulated funds 73,285 5,719 67,566

Non-current assets
1/7/2013 as

restated

Tax Effect
accounting
adjustment

30/6/2014
Restated

Deferred tax assets 15,592 1,450 17,042

Deferred tax liabilities 58,610 1,334 59,944

Accumulated funds 67,566 (236) 67,330

Total comprehensive
result (net of tax) (352) 116 (236)

Income Tax expense - 116 116

(b)	 Changes in accounting policies
Subsequent to the 2013 14 reporting period, the following new
Standards are applicable to not for profit entities and have been
adopted in the current period:

Notes to the Financial Report
for the year ended 30 June 2015

34

Annual Report 2015

Financial Report for the year ended 30 June 2015

•	 AASB 10  Consolidated Financial Statements

•	 AASB 11  Joint Arrangements

•	 AASB 12  Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

All of these new standards have been assessed and have no
financial or disclosure impact on South Gippsland Water.

[…]

Victoria and is managed within a range of Board approved limits
with debt levels and interest rates being monitored regularly. The
Corporation manages its debt and interest rate risk within the
ranges set using Treasury Management Guidelines, set by the
Audit and Risk Committee and approved by the Board.

The Corporation has minimal exposure to interest rate risk and
manages its interest rate risk by maintaining a low level of cash
and other financial assets which allows the Corporation to meet
its short term cash needs.

Foreign Exchange Risk
The Corporation has no exposure to changes in foreign
exchange rates.

Other Price Risk
The Corporation has no significant exposure to other price risks.

Market Risk Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has taken into consideration
past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts
and management’s knowledge and experience of the financial
markets. The Corporation believes that over the next 12 months
a movement of 1% in interest rates is reasonable.

30 June 2015

Carrying
amount
$'000

Interest rate risk
1% +1%

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial Assets
Cash and Cash
Equivalents (Note 6)

4,663 (47) (47) 47 47

Financial Liabilities
Interest Bearing
Liabilities (Note 13)

- Variable
- Fixed

2,899
51,400

29
-

29
-

(29)
-

(29)
-

Total increase/(decrease) (18) (18) 18 18

30 June 2014

Carrying
amount
$'000

Interest rate risk
1% +1%

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial Assets
Cash and Cash
Equivalents (Note 6) 2,654 (27) (27) 27 27

Financial Liabilities
Interest Bearing
Liabilities (Note 13)

- Variable
- Fixed

1,899
38,900

19
-

19
-

(19)
-

(19)
-

Total increase/(decrease) (8) (8) 8 8

ii.	 Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Corporation as a
result of a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument
failing to meet its contractual obligations. Credit risk arises
principally from the Corporation’s receivables.

The Corporation’s exposure to credit risk is influenced by the
individual characteristics of each customer. The receivable
balance consists of a large number of residential customers and
a smaller number of business customers which are spread across
a diverse range of industries. Receivable balances are monitored
on an on-going basis to ensure that exposure to bad debts is not